

No. 24-14

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ASHLEY POPA, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PSP GROUP LLC, doing business as Pet Supplies Plus;
MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:23-cv-00294-JLR (Hon. James L. Robart)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Deborah R. White
Larissa M. Whittingham
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street SE, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 869-0200

Aileen M. McGrath
Zach ZhenHe Tan
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 765-9500
amcgrath@akingump.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Retail Litigation Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. SESSION REPLAY CODE IS A VALUABLE RETAILER TOOL THAT PROVIDES VISIBILITY INTO WEBSITE ENGAGEMENT	4
B. NO ACTUAL HARM, MUCH LESS CONSTITUTIONALLY COGNIZABLE INJURY, FLOWS FROM THE ORDINARY USE OF SESSION REPLAY CODE	8
C. A CLEAR RULE IS NEEDED TO MANAGE THE ONGOING WAVE OF SESSION REPLAY CODE LAWSUITS.....	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adams v. PSP Grp., LLC</i> , No. 4:22-cv-1210 RLW, 2023 WL 5951784 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 13, 2023)	11, 13, 20
<i>Chewy, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 69 F.4th 773 (11th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Cook v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 3d 58 (W.D. Pa. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Farst v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1435, 2023 WL 7179807 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2023)	11, 13
<i>In re BPS Direct LLC, and Cabela’s, LLC, Wiretapping</i> , 2:23-md-03074-MAK, 2023 WL 8458245 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2023).....	11, 13
<i>In re Zillow Grp., Inc. Session Replay Software Litig.</i> , No. C22-1282JLR, 2024 WL 69732 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 5, 2024).....	21
<i>Jones v. Bloomingdales.com, LLC</i> , No. 4:22-cv-01095-SEP, 2023 WL 6064845 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 18, 2023)	11
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Massie v. General Motors LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-787-RGA, 2022 WL 534468 (D. Del. Feb. 17, 2022)	11
<i>Mikulsky v. Bloomingdale’s, LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 337180 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2024).....	13
<i>Mikulsky v. Noom, Inc.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 855 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	11

<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Perry v. Newsom</i> , 18 F.4th 622 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Saleh v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d 503 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	13
<i>Smidga v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-1578-MJH, 2024 WL 1485853 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2014)	10
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	1
<i>Straubmuller v. Jetblue Airways Corp.</i> , No. DKC 23-384, 2023 WL 5671615 (D. Md. Sept. 1, 2023).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 22cv2012 DMS (MSB), 2024 WL 2060140 (S.D. Cal. May 8, 2024)	11, 13
<i>TransUnion LLC v Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	2, 12, 20, 21
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2)	1
29(a)(4)	1
Fullstory, Inc., <i>Fullstory Private by Default</i> (last visited June 20, 2024)	9
Glassbox, <i>What Is Session Replay? The Complete Guide</i> (last visited June 13, 2024).....	5
Heap by Contentsquare, <i>What Is Session Replay & Recording?</i> (last visited June 13, 2024)	6, 18
NetDiligence, <i>3 Key Takeaways: Website Tracking Tech as a Liability Risk</i> (Feb. 14, 2023).....	14

Qualtrics, *Session replay: Definition, benefits & how to use it effectively* (last visited June 13, 2024).....6, 7, 8, 18
